

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
Cr. A. (DB) No. 730 of 2025

Samir Bhagat

.. ... **Appellant**

Versus

The State of Jharkhand

... ... **Respondent**

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RONGON MUKHOPADHYAY
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRADEEP KUMAR SRIVASTAVA

For the Appellant

: Mr. Rajesh Kr. Mishra, Advocate

For the State

: Mr. Vishwanath Roy, APP

Order No. 02/ Dated: 04th August, 2025

I.A. No. 4999 of 2025

Heard Rajesh Kr. Mishra, learned counsel for the appellant and Mr. Vishwanath Roy, learned A.P.P. appearing for the State.

2. This application has been preferred by the appellant for condoning the delay of 19 days in filing the appeal.

3. Having been satisfied with the reasons assigned in the instant application, the same is allowed and the delay of 19 days in filing the appeal is hereby condoned.

4. I.A. No. 4999 of 2025 stands disposed of.

Cr. App. (DB) No. 730 of 2025

Admit.

5. Call for the Trial Court Record.

(Rongon Mukhopadhyay, J.)

(Pradeep Kumar Srivastava, J.)