

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
Cr. A. (DB) No. 730 of 2025

Samir Bhagat, aged about 25 years, son of Lalit Bhagat, resident of Village-Adityapur Vidhyut Nagar, P.O.-Adityapur, P.S.-Adityapur, District-Seraikella-Kharsawan, Jharkhand

... .. **Appellant**

Versus

The State of Jharkhand

..... **Respondent**

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RONGON MUKHOPADHYAY
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRADEEP KUMAR SRIVASTAVA

For the Appellant	: Mr. Rajesh Kr. Mishra, Advocate
For the State	: Mr. Vishwanath Roy, Spl.P.P.

Order No. 05/ Dated: 05th May, 2026

I.A. No. 5875 of 2026

Heard Mr. Rajesh Kr. Mishra, learned counsel for the appellant and learned Spl.P.P.

2. The prayer for bail of the appellant was earlier dismissed as withdrawn in I.A. (Cr.) No. 13345 of 2025.

3. Renewing the prayer for bail of the appellant, submission has been advanced that he is in custody since 15.08.2022.

4. Learned Spl.P.P. has opposed the prayer for bail of the appellant.

5. The allegation reveals that the appellant had subjected the victim to rape. The victim who has been examined as P.W.-3, has specifically named the present appellant as the person who had committed rape upon her. The medical report indicates that the age of the victim was assessed to be between 14-15 years.

6. Regard being had to the above, we are not inclined to admit the appellant on bail. Accordingly, the prayer for bail of the appellant is hereby rejected.

7. The aforesaid I.A. stands disposed of.

(Rongon Mukhopadhyay, J.)

(Pradeep Kumar Srivastava, J.)

05.05.2026
Arpit
Uploaded on 12/05/2026